

**Subject:-**Dispute regarding President-ship of J&K Medical Employees Federation (an unrecognized association).

**Reference:-**Administrative Department's communique No:- HD-NG-K/137/2022-02, dated 18-10-2023.

## ORDER

**Whereas,** Sh. Sushil Dutt Sudan, who was working as Supervisory Pharmacist in the department (now retired on superannuation on 31-07-2023) was also officiating as President of J&K Medical Employees Federation (an unrecognized association) which was/is being run in one of the segment of building of Directorate of Health Services, Jammu comprising of room, kitchen, bathroom and shed.

**And whereas**, after retirement Sh. Sushil Dutt Sudan, Ex-Supervisory Pharmacist is still occupying the space/room, therefore there arose dispute with regard to president ship of the Federation as one group is in favour of continuation of Sh. Sushil Dutt Sudan as President even after his retirement and the other group is against it.

And whereas, in the meantime, the other group, which is against continuation of Sh. Sushil Dutt Sudan, Ex-Supervisory Pharmacist, as President of J&K Medical Employees Federation started filing representations in the department and keeping in mind that with this groupism of employees having differing views with regard to presidentship J&K Medical Employees Federation of (an unrecognized association) there is every likelihood of occurrence of some unpleasant incident in the premises of Directorate of Health Services, Jammu, as such a Notice was issued to Sh. Sushil Dutt Sudan, Ex-Supervisory Pharmacist, vide No:-DHSJ/Gen/8375-76, dated 10-08-2023, directing to immediately hand over the keys of lock of the room occupied by him to Dr. Ratesh Khullar, Controller of Stores (Health), Directorate of

Health Services, Jammu so that possession of the room shall remain with the department and simultaneously the matter was also taken up with the Administrative Department for their information and seeking further instructions, vide letter No:-DHSJ/Gen/8377, dated 10-08-2023.

**And whereas**, Sh. Sushil Dutt Sudan did not respond to the Notice and continued to occupy the space i.e. room, kitchen, bathroom and shed illegally till date.

**And whereas**, in response to this Directorate's letter No:-DHSJ/Gen/8377, dated. 10-08-2023, the Administrative Department vide communication bearing No:-HD-NG-K/137/2022-02, dated 18-10-2023 has advised to dispose of the matter at the level of this Directorate in terms of relevant rules/regulations governing the subject matter.

**Now, therefore,** in terms of Section 3 of the J&K Public Premises Eviction of Unauthorized Occupants Act, 1988, sanction is hereby accorded to the appointment of Dr. Sanjay Sharma, I/C Medical Superintendent, Govt. Rajiv Gandhi Hospital, Gangyal, Jammu as Estate Officer for initiating eviction process of the space in the shape of room, kitchen, bathroom and shed occupied illegally by Sh. Sushil Dutt Sudan, Ex-Supervisory Pharmacist.

(Dr. Rajeev K. Sharma) Director Health Services, Jammu

No:-DHSJ/Gen/ *川子の*ーのろ Copy to the:- Dated: - 17/11/2023

- 1. Secretary to Govt., Health and Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar for information and confirmation of action taken with regard to appointment of Estate Officer.
- 2. Medical Superintendent, Govt. Rajiv Gandhi Hospital, Gangyal, Jammu for information and necessary action.
- 3. I/C Website (HEB Section), Directorate of Health Services, Jammu to upload the order on the official website.